

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

# 1909

VIRGINIA SPRING WATER CO .- CHILDREN'S HOME IN BANGOR.

Снар. 127

Further purposes. Section 2. To carry on the publishing, advertising, printing, binding and mailing business in all its branches, and to buy, sell, print, publish and circulate newspapers, trade journals and periodicals generally, under whatsoever name or names as may seem for the best interest to the company, but not infringing upon or adopting the name or names of other periodicals or publications.

In general.

Business incidental to general purposes. Section 3. In general, to hold, deal with and in personal property and real estate for the purposes of the business of the company, and to sell, mortgage and incumber the same as may be deemed advisable therefor.

Section 4. To own, manage and carry on any other business cognate or incidental to the general purposes set forth in these amendments.

Approved March 12, 1909.

### Chapter 127.

An Act to ratify the organization of the Virginia Spring Water Company, and authorize said company to issue bonds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Organization made valid.

—may issue bonds. ganized under the laws of the state of Maine, which organization is hereby ratified, confirmed and declared to be legal and valid, is hereby authorized and empowered to issue bonds secured by mortgage of its property.

The Virginia Spring Water Company, a corporation duly or-

Approved March 12, 1909.

### Chapter 128.

An Act to amend and additional to chapter fifty of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-six, relating to the Children's Home in Bangor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The name of the Children's Home of Bangor is hereby changed to Bangor Children's Home, and said corporation has its legal residence at Bangor in the county of Penobscot and state of Maine.

Section 2. Said corporation exists for the charitable purpose of providing and carrying into effect means for the support and employment of destitute children, especially orphans.

Section 3. Said corporation may receive and hold all kinds of property already acquired or to be acquired by it for the charitable purposes aforesaid, without any limit of value thereof

Name changed.

Purposes of corporation.

May receive and hold property of all kinds.

448

and without any limit of the annual income received or to be received by said corporation.

Section 4. Said corporation is entitled to any gifts, devises Gifts, devises. or conveyances heretofore or hereafter made to it in the name of Children's Home of Bangor, Bangor Children's Home or Orphans' Home of Bangor.

Approved March 12, 1909.

#### Chapter 129.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and fifteen of the Private and Special Laws of the year eighteen hundred and seventy-two entitled: "An Act to incorporate the Home for Aged Women at Bangor."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Section two of chapter one hundred and fifteen of the private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred and seventy-two entitled, "An Act to incorporate the Home for Aged Women at Bangor," is hereby amended by striking out the word "one" in the third line of said section and substituting therefor the word 'five,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 2. The said corporation may take by purchase, devise or otherwise, any real or personal property, and hold the same for the purposes aforesaid, to any amount not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars, exempt from taxation, and ing \$500,000. may manage and dispose of the same according to their discretion.'

Section 2. The acts and doings of said corporation in heretofore receiving bequests and legacies, either or both, in excess of the amount which it was authorized to hold by its charter is hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid in all respects, and said corporation is hereby authorized to receive any legacies or bequests made to it in any will which has been admitted to probate, provided the total amount held by said corporation shall not exceed the sum of five hundred thousand dollars.

Approved March 12, 1909.

#### Chapter 130.

An Act to authorize the receiver of the Eustis Railroad Company to dispose of the property of said company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The receiver of the Eustis Railroad Company is hereby authorized under the direction of the court having jurisdiction of the proceedings in which he was appointed, to abandon

Section 2, chapter 115, special laws, 1872, amended.

May hold real and personal property

Acts and doings made valid.

449 Онар. 129

etc.